

# B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

5th Floor, Lodha Excelus,  
Apollo Mills Compound  
N. M. Joshi Marg, Mahalaxmi  
Mumbai - 400 011  
India

Telephone +91 (22) 4345 5300  
Fax +91 (22) 4345 5399

## Limited Review Report

### Unaudited standalone financial results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

#### To the Board of Directors of IL&FS Investment Managers Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of IL&FS Investment Managers Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the 'Listing Regulations').

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial results based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity* specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards i.e. Indian Accounting Standards (the 'Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Circular dated 5 July 2016 in this regard including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

*Chartered Accountants*

Firm's Registration No: 116231W/W-100024



**N Sampath Ganesh**

*Partner*

Membership No: 042554

Mumbai  
28 August 2018

**IL&FS INVESTMENT MANAGERS LIMITED**  
 Registered Office: The IL&FS Financial Centre, C-22, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,  
 Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051  
 CIN : L65999MH1986PLC147981. Website: www.iimlindia.com

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER  
 ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

(₹ in lakhs)			
	Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2017 (Unaudited)
	<b>Revenue:</b>		
	Revenue from Operations	945.85	941.92
	Other Income	122.21	98.15
<b>1</b>	<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>1,068.06</b>	<b>1,040.07</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses:</b>		
	Employee benefits expense	481.65	542.87
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	10.51	12.80
	Legal and Professional expense	135.79	156.92
	Other Expenses	192.09	230.18
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>820.04</b>	<b>942.77</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>248.02</b>	<b>97.30</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Tax expense/(benefit):</b>		
	a) Current tax	59.53	39.38
	b) Deferred tax	(10.37)	(5.39)
	<b>Total Net tax expense/(benefit)</b>	<b>49.16</b>	<b>33.99</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit after Tax (3-4)</b>	<b>198.86</b>	<b>63.31</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss :		
	Actuarial Gain of the defined benefit plans	53.99	3.08
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(15.72)	(0.89)
	<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>	<b>38.27</b>	<b>2.19</b>
<b>7</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income(5+6)</b>	<b>237.13</b>	<b>65.50</b>
	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each)	<b>6,280.85</b>	<b>6280.85</b>
	Earning Per Equity Share (not annualised)		
	- Basic	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.02</b>
	- Diluted	<b>0.06</b>	<b>0.02</b>

**NOTES :**

- (1) The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended, from April 1, 2018 and the effective date of such transition is April 1, 2017. Such transition has been carried out from the erstwhile Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder. Accordingly, the impact of transition has been recorded in the opening reserves as at April 1, 2017 and the corresponding figures presented in these results have been restated/reclassified

(2) The Company has reported the figures for the current quarter ended June 30, 2018 and corresponding quarter ended June 30, 2017 in accordance with the exemptions available under SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016




15/

- (3) The unaudited standalone financial results have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 28, 2018 in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the aforesaid results
- (4) As per requirements of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 on 'Operating Segments', based on evaluation of financial information for allocation of resources and assessing performance, the Company has identified a single segment i.e. providing asset management services and other related services. As such, there are no separate reportable business or geographical segments as per Ind AS108 on operating segment
- (5) As required by paragraph 32 of Ind AS 101, net profit reconciliation between the figures reported under Previous GAAP and Ind AS is as under :

(₹ in lakhs)	
Particulars	Quarter ended 30.06.2017 (Unaudited)
Net profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP	112.41
<b>Adjustments increasing/(decreasing) net profit after tax as reported under Previous GAAP</b>	
Fair valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss on investments	(39.29)
Expected Credit loss	(11.66)
Actuarial gain of employee defined benefit plan recognised in 'Other Comprehensive Income' net of tax as per Ind AS 19	(3.08)
Deferred tax adjustments on above	4.93
<b>Net profit after tax as per Ind AS</b>	<b>63.31</b>
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	2.19
<b>Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS</b>	<b>65.50</b>

- (6) Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2017 and financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 would be finalised and subjected to audit at the time of annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

By Order of the Board

  
 Ramesh Bawa  
 Managing Director

Mumbai, August 28, 2018

